RE

07-26-2002



EET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

	70248 , D.C. 20231			
SUBMISSION TYPE New □ Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# □ Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame# □ Corrective Document Reel # Frame#	CONVEYANCE TYPE Assignment □ Security Agreement □ License □ Change of Name □ Merger □ Other U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) □ Department File □ Secret File			
CONVEYING PARTY(IES): (Last name first) Execution Date Seaquist Closures Foreign, Inc. July 12, 2002 Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached	RECEIVING PARTY: Name: AptarGroup, Inc. Address: 475 W. Terra Cotta Avenue City: Crystal Lake State: Illinois Zip Code: 60014 Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
APPLICATION NUMBER(S) OR PATENT NUMBER(S) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named inventor: 00/00/00				
Patent Application Number(s): 09/812,129 and continuation application filed June 26, 2002	Patent Number(s): 6,279,783 5,839,614 5,439,143 5,409,144 5,377,877 5,339,995 5,213,236			
TAL NUMBER OF PROPERTIES: Enter the total number of properties involved: Nine NUMBER OF PROPERTIES: Enter the total number of properties involved: NUMBER OF PAGES: Enter the total number of pages contained in the conveyance document including any attachment(s). DO NOT include the Recordation Form Cover Sheet pages in this total.				
CORRESPONDENT NAME AND ADDRESS: Wood, Phillips, Katz, Clark & Mortimer Citicorp Center, Suite 3800 500 West Madison Street Chicago, Illinois 60661-2511 (312) 876-1800	FEE AMOUNT: Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ □ Enclosed ⊠ Charge to Deposit Account 23-0785 □ The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account 23-0785.			
STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as herein indicated. 26/2002 GTON11 00000021 230785 09812129				
Paul M. Odell Name of Person Signing	Signature July 16, 2002 Date			

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is entered this 12 day of July, 2002, by and between Seaquist Closures Foreign, Inc., a Delaware corporation registered as an international business company in Barbados, having its principal place of business in Barbados ("Assignor"), and AptarGroup, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 475 W. Terra Cotta Avenue, Crystal Lake, Illinois 60014 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest and is the sole and exclusive owner of certain United States patents and pending applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein, as well as the inventions described therein (hereafter collectively referred to as "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the declaration of a dividend duly authorized by the Board of Directors of Assignor, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, issuances, renewals, reexaminations, reissues, extensions thereof, improvements thereto, know-how, technology, concepts, methods, processes, formulae, data or other proprietary information included therein, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement thereof, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and benefit.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to execute and provide promptly after its execution hereof such further instruments and documents and assignments as may be reasonably necessary to effectuate the purpose of this Assignment of Patents and to enable Assignee to record in Assignee's name all of Assignor's rights in and to the Patents with the Commissioner of Patents or any other appropriate governmental agency.

PATENT REEL: 013110 FRAME: 0592 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this assignment as of the date first written above.

Seaquist Closures Foreign, Inc.

By: Resident Director Title: Scendy Date: 7-12-03

State of TLLINOIS

County of McHenry

On this 12 day of July, 2002, before me appeared ERICS. RUSKOSKI, the person who signed this instrument on behalf of Seaquist Closures Foreign, Inc., who acknowledged that he/she signed it on behalf of the identified corporation and pursuant to authority duly received.

OFFICIAL SEAL

ROSE NEIDLINGER

NOTATY PUBLIC STATE OF LUMBORS

NOTATY PUBLIC STATE OF LUMBORS

Notary Public

Notary Public

State of ILLINGIS

County of MCYENRY

On this 12 day of July, 2002, before me appeared <u>STEPHEN N. HAGG</u> the person who signed this instrument on behalf of AptarGroup, Inc., who acknowledged that he/she signed it on behalf of the identified corporation as <u>EXEC. V. P.</u> of the identified corporation and pursuant to authority duly received.

OFFICIAL SEAL
ROSE NEIDLINGER
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/05/04

Rose New Dinger Notary Public

> PATENT REEL: 013110 FRAME: 0593

SCHEDULE A

ISSUED U.S. PATENTS

U.S. Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>
6,279,783	Dispensing Valve	08/28/01
5,839,614	Dispensing Package	11/24/98
5,439,143	Dispensing Valve for Packaging	08/08/95
5,409,144	Dispensing Valve for Packaging	04/25/95
5,377,877	Dispensing Valve for Packaging	01/03/95
5,339,995	Dispensing Valve for Packaging	08/23/94
5,213,236	Dispensing Valve for Packaging	05/25/93

PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Serial No.	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date
09/812,129	Dispensing Valve	03/19/01
Not available (Inventor – Paul E. Brown et al.)	Dispensing Valve (as amended)	06/26/02

CH1 2459822v3

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/22/2002 --- REEL: 013110 FRAME: 0594